have extension options. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions.
The lease agreements do not impose any covenants, but leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing purposes.

Trade receivables are amounts due from customers for subscriptions sold in the ordinary course of business. They are generally due for
settlement within 30 to 90 days and therefore are all classified as current. Trade receivables are recognised initially at the amount of
consideration that is unconditional.

Due to the short-term nature of the current receivables, their carrying amount is considered to be the same as their fair value.

Extension options or periods after termination options are included in the lease term if the lease is reasonably certain to be extended or
not terminated based on  the Group's strategy and other relevant factors such as significant leasehold improvements.

The group applies the IFRS 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance
for all trade receivables.

57

Notes

17. Financial risk management

Foreign currency risk

Sensitivy:

1 May 2020 to
30 April 2021

1 May 2019 to
30 April 2020

TDKK TDKK

DKK/USD exchange rate - increase 5% 3.669 4.164
DKK/USD exchange rate - decrease 5% -3.669 -4.164
DKK/GBP exchange rate - increase 5% 563 444
DKK/GBP exchange rate - decrease 5% -563 -444

Credit risk

Maturity analysis

Carrying
amount

Less than 1
year

Between 1 and
5 year

More than 5
years Total

Non-derivatives TDKK TDKK TDKK TDKK TDKK

At 30 April 2021
Borrowings 0 0 0 0 0
Lease liabilities 24.876 3.369 13.738 13.518 30.625
Trade payables 4.870 4.870 0 0 0
Group payables 159.370 165.744 0 0 165.744

189.116 173.984 13.738 13.518 196.369

At 30 April 2020
Borrowings 31.746 31.746 0 0 31.746
Lease liabilities 25.669 2.969 12.480 17.057 32.506
Trade payables 6.072 6.072 0 0 6.072
Group payables 28.686 29.143 0 0 29.143 0 3 0 0 0

92.172 69.929 12.480 17.057 99.466

For a description of the parent's Financial Risk Management, please see note 18 for the Group. In addition to the Financial Risk
Management of the Group, Ellab A/S is exposed to the following risks.

The tables below analyse the Company’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on their contractual maturities.

The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances due within 12 months equal their carrying
balances as the impact of discounting is not significant.

The Company has significant intercompany receivables related to ordinary business activities. The Company has not historically